(b) Each such person shall be selected from among appropriately qualified individuals, who at the time of appointment may be, but need not necessarily be, officers or employees of the United States, and shall serve as a member of the Board during the pleasure of the appointing Secretary.

Section 202. Alternate members. In addition to the two members to be appointed under the provisions of Section 201 of this order, there shall be two alternate United States members of the Permanent Engineering Board. The provisions of Section 201 of this order shall apply to the selection, appointment, and service of the alternate members.

Section 203. United States Section. The members and alternate members appointed under the foregoing provisions of this Part shall compose the United States Section, Permanent Engineering Board, Columbia River Treaty hereinafter referred to as the United States Section. The member appointed by the Secretary of the Army under Section 201 (a) of this order shall be the Chairman of the United States Section.

Section 204. Assistance to the United States Section. With the consent of the respective heads thereof, departments and agencies of the Federal Government may, upon the request of the United States Section and to the extent not inconsistent with law, furnish assistance needed by the Section in connection with the performance of its functions.

## PART III. GENERAL

Section 301. Reservation. There is hereby reserved the right to modify or terminate any or all of the provisions of this order.

LYNDON B. JOHNSON

THE WHITE HOUSE,
September 16, 1964